
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

Case No. 2:20cv15994

SHERYL JORDAN,
as Personal Representative of the Estate of
DAVID JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS
in his official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland County,
and ERIC WATSON, an individual,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION IN LIMINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. This Court should grant the Motion to Strike because Watson is not entitled to qualified immunity since he violated Jordan’s clearly established constitutional rights when Watson shot and killed him..... 4

 A. Watson acted unreasonably when he fired his weapon at Jordan and clearly violated Jordan’s Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment rights 4

 1. Because any threat that Jordan posed subsided when he attempted to retreat into his home, Watson’s use of deadly force was excessive when he unreasonably seized Jordan..... 5

 2. Watson violated Jordan’s Fourteenth Amendment rights by depriving Jordan of life and liberty without due process when he extinguished Jordan’s life 7

 B. Jordan’s rights were clearly established at the time Watson killed him because Watson should have known his actions would be a constitutional violation under existing precedent..... 9

II. This Court should deny the Motion in Limine because Dr. Edwards’ testimony is admissible under the Federal Rules of Evidence 10

 A. Evidence of racial bias is relevant because Dr. Edwards’ testimony makes it more probable that Watson used excessive force..... 10

 1. Dr. Edwards’ statistical evidence of racial bias has a greater tendency to make the fact that Jordan’s race played a part in his death more probable 11

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. The evidence of racial bias directly relates to a fact of consequence because Dr. Edwards’ statistical findings can show Watson’s likely predisposition to draw his weapon..... | 12 |
| B. Under Rule 403, evidence of racial bias is substantially more probative than prejudicial because it explains Watson’s conduct when he responded to a noise complaint with deadly force | 13 |
| 1. The probative value of Dr. Edwards’ testimony regarding racial bias is high because it offers empirical data to support Jordan’s claims that Watson’s used unreasonable force | 13 |
| 2. The risk of unfairly prejudicing the jury with evidence of racial bias is low because Dr. Edwards’ testimony is not being used to assess Watson’s character | 15 |
| C. Dr. Edwards satisfies the requirements under Rule 702 and should be allowed to present evidence of racial bias because his testimony will assist the trier of fact in making an ultimate decision in this case | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Adams v. Metiva</i> , 31 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1994) | 9 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 4, 9 |
| <i>Aycock v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 769 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2014) | 13 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Brown v. City of Hialeah</i> , 30 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1994) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Cook ex rel. v. Sheriff of Monroe Cnty.</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005) | 16 |
| <i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 532 U.S. 833 (1998) | 7,8 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 869 (1995) | 11, 12, 16 |
| <i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>Est. of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993) | 5 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) | 3, 4, 10 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Jackson v. Humphrey</i> , 776 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2015) | 4 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Anhorn</i> , 416 F.Supp.2d 338 (E.D. Pa. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 204 F. App'x 280 (4th Cir. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Lopez ex rel. v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 4 |
| <i>Price v. Kramer</i> , 200 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2000) | 11, 16 |
| <i>Robinson v. Rankin</i> , 815 F. App'x 330 (11th Cir. 2020) | 3 |
| <i>Sitzes v. City of W. Memphis Ark.</i> , 606 F.3d 461 (8th Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) | 4, 5, 8, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 625 F.2d 782 (8th Cir. 1980) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Leonard-Allen</i> , 739 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. McRae</i> , 593 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1979) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Meester</i> , 762 F.2d 867 (11th Cir. 1985) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Watson</i> , 409 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 14 |

Yates v. City of Cleveland,
941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991) 5, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 3

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3

Federal Rules & Procedures/of Evidence

Fed. R. Evid. 401 11, 12

Fed. R. Evid. 403 13, 15

Fed. R. Evid. 702 15

Other Authorities

11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instr. § 5.3 (2020) 3

11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instr. § 5.4 (2020) 10, 12
